February 6, 2024, March 1, 2024, April 2, 2024, May 7, 2024, June 4, 2024, July 2, 2024, August 2, 2024, September

3, 2024, October 9, 2024, November 2, 2024 and December 4, 2024 respectively.

XVII. Major matters of subsidiaries of the Company

 Applicable □ Not applicable

1. In August 2024, the Company's wholly-owned subsidiary Shenzhen Topband Digital Energy Co., Ltd.

invested in the establishment of a wholly-owned sub-subsidiary Topband Digital Energy Technology (Huizhou)

Co., Ltd. with a registered capital of RMB 1 million;

2. In September 2024, the Company's wholly-owned subsidiary Shenzhen Topband Digital Energy Co., Ltd.

invested in the establishment of a wholly-owned sub-subsidiary Chongqing Topband Yishu Energy Technology

Co., Ltd., with a registered capital of RMB 1 million.

Section VII Share Change and Shareholders

I. Share change

1. Share change

Unit: Share

Full Text of Annual Report 2024 of Shenzhen Topband Co., Ltd.

148

Before change Increase or decrease of change this time (+, -) After change

Number Proportion

Issuan

ce of

new

shares

Stoc

k

divi

dend

Conversio

n of

accumulat

ion fund

into shares

Others Subtotal Number
Proporti

on

I. Shares with non-tradable

conditions
223,936,357 17.67% 0 0 0 -48,191,215 -48,191,215 175,745,142 14.10%

1. Shares held by the state 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2. Shares held by state-

owned legal persons
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

3. Shares held by other

domestic capital
223,858,657 17.66% 0 0 0 -48,113,515 -48,113,515 175,745,142 14.10%

Including: shares held

by domestic legal persons
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Shares held by domestic

natural person
223,858,657 17.66% 0 0 0 -48,113,515 -48,113,515 175,745,142 14.10%

4. Shares held by foreign

investment
77,700 0.01% 0 0 0 -77,700 -77,700 0 0.00%

Including: shares held

by overseas legal persons
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Shares held by overseas

natural persons
77,700 0.01% 0 0 0 -77,700 -77,700 0 0.00%

II. Shares with unlimited

tradable conditions
1,043,665,755 82.33% 0 0 0 27,424,091 27,424,091 1,071,089,846 85.90%

1. A shares 1,043,665,755 82.33% 0 0 0 27,424,091 27,424,091 1,071,089,846 85.90%

2. Domestic listed foreign

shares
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

3. Overseas listed foreign

shares
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

4. Others 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

III. Total number of shares 1,267,602,112 100.00% 0 0 0 -20,767,124 -20,767,124 1,246,834,988
100.00

%

Reasons for share change

 Applicable □ Not applicable

The change in the Company's share capital during the Reporting Period was caused by the repurchase and

cancellation of 20,767,124 restricted shares.

Approval of share change

 Applicable □ Not applicable

On December 1, 2023, the Company held the 4th (Extraordinary) Meeting of the 8th Board of Directors and

Full Text of Annual Report 2024 of Shenzhen Topband Co., Ltd.

149

the 3rd (Extraordinary) Meeting of the 8th Board of Supervisors, deliberated and passed the Proposal on

Terminating the Implementation of the Restricted Stock Incentive Plan for 2021 and Repurchasing and Cancelling